
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel 
22 February 2016

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETINGS BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO CABINET (PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT PANEL)

5 Corporate performance report quarter three (Pages 7 - 52)
[To receive and comment on the quarter three performance]

6 Housing managing agents performance monitoring report - quarter two 
(Pages 53 - 76)
[To receive and comment on the quarter two performance]

7 Information Governance performance report - quarter three 2015/16 (Pages 
77 - 82)
[To receive and comment on the quarter three performance]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Meeting of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 23 November 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 

Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr John Reynolds

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Tony Marvell Transformation Programme Manager
Adrian McCormick Head of Transformation
Kevin Pace HeadStart Programme Manager
Gareth Payne Policy Officer
Lesley Roberts Strategic Director - Housing
Mila Simpson Section Leader - Housing Strategy and Development
Anna Zollino-Biscotti Senior Information Governance Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Steve Evans, Elias Mattu and 
Sandra Samuels.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (14 September 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 14 September 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 Corporate Performance Report Quarter Two
Adrian McCormick, Interim Head of Transformation presented the quarter two 
corporate performance report for 2015/16.

Cllr Paul Sweet requested an update on the indicator ‘percentage of eligible 
workforce with a current appraisal’. The Interim Head of Transformation advised that 
the data from Agresso showed that 53% of the workforce had a current appraisal.  
From discussions with Managers it was felt that this was an inaccurate picture.  
Consequently a data cleansing of the appraisal data was ongoing and it was felt that 
the figure would increase as a result of that piece of work.  It was anticipated that the 
data for this measure would be available for the quarter three monitoring report.

Referring to performance measure ‘rate of alcohol related emergency admissions 
(under 75 years per 100,000 population), Ros Jervis, Service Director Public Health 
and Well Being reported that the target for 2015/16 was to stabilise performance. 
She also elaborated on the performance commentary on the measure contained 
within the report.  

Referring to the indicator ‘keeping the city safe, Cllr Roger Lawrence noted that the 
good performance in quarter two had been distorted by the quarter one performance.  
He suggested there that needed to be a way of understanding that within the report.  
The Service Director Public Health and Well Being indicated that it would be picked 
up during the next review and within the performance commentary section of the 
report.  The Interim Head of Transformation also undertook to take the issue back 
and address the feedback in future performance monitoring reports. 

Resolved:
1. That the performance on the corporate performance indicators for quarter 

two 2015/16 be received and noted. 

2. That when the quarter three data on appraisals is available it be forwarded 
to members of the Panel.

6 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Two 2015/16
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager presented a report on the 
performance of information governance for quarter two (July to September 2015). In 
doing so she reported that performance on Freedom of Information (FOI) response 
rates was at 99.7 % and the Subject Access Request (SAR) response rate was at 
97.41% for the quarter.  This was a slight dip in performance against quarter one but 
was above the target measure.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

7 Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report- Quarter One
Mila Simpson, Section Leader - Housing Strategy and Development presented the 
report on quarter one performance of Wolverhampton Homes and the Tenant 
Management Organisations (TMOs) management and maintenance of Council 
owned properties. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Cllr Peter Bilson informed the Panel that the performance data had been considered 
by the Monitoring Panel that he chairs and which comprised tenants.  The 
performance information therefore came with a degree of confidence.

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter one of 
2015/16 be received and noted.

8 People Directorate Annual Complaints and Representations Procedure Reports
Alison Dowling, Customer Relations Manager, People presented two annual reports 
on the People Directorate’s annual complaints and representations and briefly 
outlined some of the key points from the reports. 

Cllr Andrew Johnson congratulated the employees within Adult, Social Care, 
Community Services and Public Health and Children and Young People for the 
significant reduction in the number of complaints concerning conduct and attitude 
when compared to the previous year.  He asked that the thanks of the Panel be 
conveyed to the teams.  He also requested that future annual reports relating to 
Children and Young People include compliments received, both informal and formal.

Cllr Paul Sweet, (Chair) informed the Panel that this would be Alison Dowling’s last 
meeting at the Panel as she would be taking up  a post with the NHS.  On behalf of 
the Panel he wished her well for the future.

Resolved:
1. That the content of both Annual compliments and representations reports be 

received and noted.
2. That the revised de
[...]
nel is recommended to review and comment 

on the performance of the corporate performance indicators for quarter three 2015/16. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel 
22 February 2016 

  
Report title Corporate Performance Report – Quarter 

Three 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Roger Lawrence 
Leader 

Key decision No 

In forward plan No 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director 

Originating service Transformation 

Accountable employee(s) Gareth Payne 

Tel 

Email 

Policy Officer 

01902 554103 

gareth.payne@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board 

Scrutiny Board 

9 February 2016 

26 April 2016 

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Report Pages 

Page 2 of 4 

 
1.0  Purpose 

 
1.1.  The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the performance of those indicators, 

 for quarter three, published in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2015/16. 
 
2.0  Background 
 
2.1.  The Council’s planning and performance management approach for 2015/16 is focussed 

 on the delivery of the Corporate Plan, which simplifies our priorities into ‘Stronger 
 Economy’ (Place) and ‘Stronger Communities’ (People) and supported by a ‘Confident 
 Capable Council’ (Corporate) in a ‘plan on a page’.   

 
2.2.  The Corporate Plan is published with 70 performance indicators included and the target 

 that the council aims to achieve by the end of March 2016. These indicators are broken 
 down by the following corporate plan themes 

 

 Place (Stronger Economy) – 24 Indicators  

 People (Stronger Communities) – 33 Indicators 

 Confidence, Capable Council – 13 Indicators 
 
3.0  Changes to the report structure and content 
 
3.1.  The format of the corporate performance report has been revised for 2015/16, to make it 

 easier for the report to be interpreted. These changes also address issues identified (or 
 that caused confusion) previously. 

 
3.2.  The corporate performance report is attached as appendix 1 

 
4.0  Summary of performance 

 
4.1.  Data for 46 (66%) indicators have been reported in quarter three and are included in this 

 report. The remaining 24 (34%) indicators are reported at more infrequent intervals and 
 will be reported once data becomes available. 
  

4.2.  Twenty-Nine (63%) measures have been reported as green. These measures have 
 met or exceeded the set target for this quarter.  

 
4.3.  Eight (17%) measures have been reported as amber. These measures have failed 

 to meet or exceed to set target for this quarter, but have not exceeded the acceptable 
 tolerance level.  

 
4.4.  Nine (20%) measures have been reported as red. These measures have not only 

 failed to meet or exceed to set target for this quarter, but have also exceeded the 
 acceptable tolerance level. 

 
 
 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Report Pages 

Page 3 of 4 

Indicator Reference and Description Indicator Owner 

 Number of financial health checks 
undertaken 

 Helen Winfield 

 Number of carer assessments  Robert Johnson 

 Rate of adults aged 18 – 64 in 
contact with Mental Health Services 
who are in permanent residential or 
nursing care (per 100,000 
population) 

 June Pickersgill 

 Number of adults aged 18 – 64 in 
contact with Mental Health Services 
who have been resettled from 
permanent residential care into 
community based services 

 June Pickersgill 

 Number of new supporting living 
placements created for people with 
learning disabilities 

 Kathy Roper 

 Percentage of referrals to Children’s 
Social Care where domestic 
violence is an identified factor 

 Dawn Williams 

 Percentage of referrals to Adults 
Safeguarding where domestic 
violence is an identified factor 

 Dawn Williams 

 Rate of young people involved in 
violent crime (with injury) (per 
population aged 10 – 17) : Victims 

 Karen Samuels 

 Percentage of our eligible workforce 
who have a current appraisal 
(WCPI063) 

 Adrian McCormick, Head of 
Transformation (interim) 

 
4.5.  The Decent Homes measures in the Corporate Plan (WCPI012) has been removed from 

 the Corporate Plan Report (and subsequently will be removed from the Corporate Plan), 
 following the end of decent homes funding and thus large scale decent homes 
 programme of works. New performance measures to monitor decent / non-decent 
 homes will be introduced as part of the 2016/17 Corporate Plan refresh. 

 

4.6.  Furthermore, seven indicators have had data reported this quarter, but have not yet 
 had targets supplied. This may be due to being the first year of data collection 
 (baseline year). Targets will need to be confirmed for these indicators in the future, to 
 allow an assessment of performance to be made in the future. 

 

5.0  Financial implications 
 

5.1.  Monitoring of the performance indicators highlighted in this report is integral to the 
 monitoring of the budget.  Where there are areas of underperformance, there is often a 
 direct impact on the budget and medium term financial strategy.  The impact is assessed 
 and monitored on a case by case basis and fed in to the budget process. 

[GE/08022016/D] 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Report Pages 

Page 4 of 4 

 
6.0  Legal implications 
 
6.1.  There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 [TS/05022016/P] 
 
7.0  Equalities implications 
 
7.1.  Most of the performance measures in this report have equalities implications, however 

 there are no equality implications relating to this report. 
 
8.0  Environmental implications 
 
8.1.  Some of the indicators in this report may have implications for the environment, however 

 there are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
9.0  Human resources implications 
 
9.1.  Some of the indica
[...]
s 
who have been resettled from 
permanent residential care into 
community based services

New 
Measure 35 10 12 30  See page 24

Promoting 
Independence for 

People with 
Disabilities

Number of new supporting living 
placements created for people with 
learning disabilities

New 
Measure 50 10 14 25  See page 25

Percentage of referrals to Children’s 
Social Care where domestic violence 
is an identified factor

38% 40% 35.4% (1,141) 33.6% (1,261) 40.0%  See page 26
Safeguarding 

People in 
Vulnerable 
Situations Percentage of referrals to Adults 

Safeguarding where domestic violence 
is an identified factor

10.4% 12% 7.2% 8.9% (26) 12.0%  See page 26

P
age 13



Appendix Pages
3 of 41

Corporate Plan 
Link Measure Description

Baseline End of 
Year 

Target Q2 Actual Q3 Actual Q3 Target RAG Commentary

Keeping the City 
Safe

Rate of young people involved in 
violent crime (with injury) (per 
population aged 10 – 17) : Victims

61 To reduce 60 (141) 96 (227) 77 (182)  See page 32

Corporate Plan 
Link Measure Description

Baseline End of 
Year 

Target Q2 Actual Q3 Actual Q3 Target RAG Commentary

Confident, Capable 
Council

Percentage of our eligible workforce 
who have a current appraisal 73.4% 100% 53% 57% 100%  See page 36

P
age 14



Appendix Pages
4 of 41

This section of the report provides an overview of the Corporate Performance Report, by Corporate Plan Theme and Aim. Data for 46 (66%) indicators have been 
reported in quarter three and are included in this report. The reminder 24 (34%) indicators are calculated at more infrequent intervals and will be reported once data 
becomes available.

Total 
Number

Green 
Indicators

Amber 
Ambers

Red 
Indicators Other

Place (Stronger Economy) 24 8 1 0 15

   Delivering effective core services that people want 14 5 1 0 8

   An environment where new and existing businesses thrive 7 2 0 0 5

 People develop the skills to get and keep work 3 1 0 0 2

People (Stronger Communities) 33 15 6 8 4

  Peo
[...]
 41

Previously completed reporting 
period

Latest completed reporting
PeriodRef Measure Description 2015/16 

Target Outturn Target RAG Outturn Target RAG

WCPI040 Percentage of referrals to Children’s Social Care where 
domestic violence is an identified factor
Performance Commentary:
Identifying children who are at risk of or impacted by 
Domestic Violence is an important part of safeguarding 
vulnerable children. It is expected that the introduction 
of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) will 
increase the identification of children who are affected 
by domestic violence. In parallel, on-going actions will 
be taken by the Domestic Violence Forum to increase 
awareness. However, it is felt that this is not the best 
indicator for measuring the effectiveness of response to 
domestic violence issues and a more suitable indicator 
will be identified for the next reporting cycle (2016/17)

40% 35.4%
(1,141) 40.0%  33.6%

(1261) 40.0% 

WCPI041 Percentage of referrals to Adults Safeguarding where 
domestic violence is an identified factor
Performance Commentary:
Whilst identifying domestic violence within adult 
safeguarding work is important, it is difficult to ascertain 
the extent to which the prevalence of dv is impacting on 
this result as distinct from an awareness of issues 
leading to the identification of domestic violence. In 
cases where DV has been identified as a factor of why 
an adult may be vulnerable, appropriate investigations 
and safeguarding actions have been undertaken. 
However, it is felt that this is not the best indicator for 
measuring the effectiveness of response to domestic 
violence issues and a more suitable indicator will be 
identified for the next reporting cycle (2016/17).

12% 7.2% 12.0%  8.9%
(26) 12.0% 

P
age 39



Appendix Pages
29 of 41

Previously completed reporting 
period

Latest completed reporting
PeriodRef Measure Description 2015/16 

Target Outturn Target RAG Outturn Target RAG

WCPI042 Proportion of peopl
[...]
Group has allowed us to look 
internally at improving resolution for existing services 
fronted. It is likely that the end of year target will be 
surpassed as a result. 

70% 84%
(56,476) 70%  86%

(58,497) 70% 

WCPI062 Percentage of completed website transactions

Performance Commentary:
Tip permits and viewing your council tax bill are the only 
transaction currently available on the ‘My Account’ 
function. However, through a Conversion Rate 
Optimisation (CRO) model being adopted by the 
Channel Shift team, we are incrementally adding in 
online forms to this reporting figure as we continue to 
baseline the City of Wolverhampton Council’s 
performance.

Baseline to 
be 

established

52.1%
(451)

Baseline to 
be 

established
 43.0%

(360)

Baseline to 
be 

established


WCPI063 Percentage of our eligible workforce who have a current 
appraisal
Performance Commentary:
Following a review of the appraisal process, we are 
considering the viability to record scheduled appraisals 
in Agresso, rather than simply completed appraisals in 
order to set realistic expectations for this measure. 
Future reports will also include the number of scheduled 
appraisals.

100% 53% 100%  57% 100% 

P
age 49



Appendix Pages
39 of 41

Ref Measure Description 2015/16 
Target

Previously completed reporting 
period

Latest completed reporting
period

Outturn Target RAG Outturn Target RAG

WCPI064 Number of workings days lost per Full Time Equivalent 
(FTE) to sickness absence
Performance Commentary:
Whilst we do not have a 2015/16 target for this 
measure, performance between April – December could 
be considered quite high for this point in time. Our short 
term absence currently accounts for 24.6% (1.91 Days), 
whilst our long-term absence accounts for 75.4% (5.85 
Days). Although performance for this measure is 
difficult predict, our end of year outturn could place us 
in the bottom quartile when comparing against All 
English Authorities, All English Metropolitan Borou
[...]
  
Report title Housing Managing Agents Performance 

Monitoring Report – Quarter Two July 2015 to 
September 2015 

  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
City Assets 

Key decision No 

In forward plan No 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Lesley Roberts, Housing 

Originating service Housing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Liane Taylor 

 

Tel 

Email 

Housing Strategy & Development Support 

Officer – Housing Services  

01902 554758 

Liane.Taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

N/A  

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Review and comment on the performance of the housing management agents for quarter 
two 2015/16 and any areas for improvement. 
 

  

Page 53



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 23 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 The primary purpose of this report is to provide Councillors with an evaluation of the 
performance of Wolverhampton Homes and the Tenant Management Organisations 
(TMOs) in managing and maintaining Council owned dwellings during the 2015-16 
financial year. 

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1 This report assists in clarifying and highlighting areas of performance and in particular 

where performance data suggests that intervention or revised working may be required 
or has been undertaken. 
  

2.2 Unfortunately due to the period of time necessary to collate all of the internal and external 
performance data and the sequencing of the meetings of the Panel this report relates to 
quarter two performance in 2015-16 (1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015). 
 

2.3 This report illustrates performance from quarter two 2014-15 to quarter two 2015-16 
inclusively to allow comparison over the year. 

 
2.4 The performance for each of the managing agents is grouped under three headings: 
 

a) Rents management 
b) Repairs management 
c) Voids and allocations 

 
2.5 Wolverhampton Homes additionally reports on business planning, satisfaction with the 

handling and outcome of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) process, Stock Investment, 
Customer Care and Estate Services. 

 
2.6 Tables indicate both the direction in which performance needs to move for improvement 

and performance trends between the current and the previous quarter. 
 
2.7 Additionally, performance is categorised as: 
 

a) GREEN – where performance is in target and: 
(i) Was in target the previous quarter, or 
(ii) Was marked as Amber in the previous quarter. 

 
b) AMBER – where performance is: 

(i) Off target this quarter and was marked as Green in the previous quarter, or 
(ii) In target this quarter and was marked as Red in the previous quarter. 

 
c) RED – where performance is off target and, 

(i) Was marked as Amber in the previous quarter, or 
(ii) Was marked as Red in the previous quarter, or 
(iii) Gives clear cause for concern 

 
The left hand column of the table will show G, A or R. 

Page 54



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 23 

 

2.8 Governance 
 
2.8.1 The Housing Strategy Team continues to monitor the governance of the housing 

management organisations.   
 
2.8.2 The Service Manager Housing Strategy and Development attends Wolverhampton 

Homes’ board meetings as an observer.  Wolverhampton Homes’ board, committee and 
other minutes and papers are available on request to Council employees. 

 
2.8.3 The TMOs have provided agendas, minutes and other documents from their regular 

meetings. Housing Services employees have observed TMO board and committee 
meetings where resources have permitted. 

  
3.0 Progress for Wolverhampton Homes 
 
3.1 This section gives an outline of Wolverhampton Homes’ performance for quarter two 

2015/16. Performance details are available in Appendix 1a and 1b. 
 
3.2 Wolverhampton Homes manages 20,643 properties on behalf of
[...]
t on the accessibility of housing for residents 
in the city. 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 9 of 23 

 

11.0 Environmental implications 
 

11.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report, however the 
proper management of the Council’s housing stock including investment to repair and 
improve properties considerably enhances the built environment. 
 

12.0 Human resources implications 
 

12.1 This report has no human resources implications. 
 

13.0 Corporate landlord implications 
 

13.1 This report relates to the performance of the housing management agents and council 
housing stock and therefore has no corporate landlord implications. 
 

14.0 Schedule of background papers 
 
Appendix 1a:  
Wolverhampton Homes – 2015-16 Quarter Two Performance (by category) 
 
Appendix 1b:  
Wolverhampton Homes – 2015-16 Quarter Two Performance (by Green Amber Red) 

 
Appendix 2:  
Bushbury Hill EMB – 2015-16 Quarter Two Performance (by category) 
 
Appendix 3:  
Dovecotes TMO – 2015-16 Quarter Two Performance (by category) 
 
Appendix 4:  
New Park Village TMC – 2015-16 Quarter Two Performance (by category) 
 
Appendix 5:  
Springfield Horseshoe HMC – 2015-16 Quarter Two Performance (by category) 

  

Page 61



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 10 of 23 

 

Appendix 1a             
Wolverhampton Homes               

by category 

Good 
is 

Q2 
14/15 

Q3 
14/15 

Q4 
14/15 

Q1 
15/16 

Q2 
15/16 

Q2 
15/16 

to date 

Target 
Profile Or 

Annual 
Comment 

Trend 
Q-O-Q 

Anti-social behaviour 

G 
% satisfied with the way their ASB 

complaint was dealt with 
H 96.88 93.55 94.53 94.39 95.61 95.02 

[P] 90.00   
[A] 90.00 

Performance has 
weakened year-on-year 
and is in target. 

+ 

G 
% satisfied with the outcome of their 

ASB complaint 
H 96.25 93.55 92.19 91.59 93.21 93.21 

[P] 90.00   
[A] 90.00 

Performance has 
weakened year
[...]
oyee(s) Anna Zollino-

Biscotti 

Tel 

Email 

Information Governance Manager  

 

01902 555166 

Anna.zollino-biscotti @wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Information Governance Board 

Scrutiny Board 

24 March 2016 

1 March 2016 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Review and comment on the Quarter Three performance for Information Governance 
 

2. Identify and feedback any further action that may be necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 4 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To report on the performance of Information Governance for Quarter Three (October – 

December 2015). 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) conducted consensual audits of the 

Council in October 2011 and July 2012. 
       
2.2 The October 2011 audit covered requests for personal data and requests made under 

the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI). The ICO’s subsequent overall opinion was 
that there was a very limited assurance that processes and procedures were in place and 
being adhered to.  

 
2.3 The ICO carried out a further audit on 19 July 2012 to measure the extent to which 

Wolverhampton City Council had implemented the agreed recommendations and identify 
any subsequent change to the level of assurance previously given. This was based on an 
update provided in March 2012 and subsequent management information.  The ICO 
raised the Council’s status from Red “Very Limited Assurance” to Amber “Limited 
Assurance” as an acknowledgement that progress had been made. 

 
2.4 The Council provided a final management update to the ICO on 20 December 2012, after 

which the ICO confirmed that the audit process has been brought to a conclusion.  
Throughout 2013, work continued to ensure that a strategic approach was adopted to 
how the Council manages information asset
[...]
 37 100.00% 23 100.00% 87 Place 9 100.00% 3 100.00% 2 100.00% 14

WMPF 1 100.00% 0 100.00% 2 100.00% 3 WMPF 0 100.00% 0 100.00% 0 100.00% 0

WM Transport 0 0 0 0 WM Transport 0 0 0 0

Overall 87 100.00% 106 99.10% 66 100.00% 259 Overall 31 100.00% 23 100.00% 33 100.00% 87

Quarter x

2014/15

October November DecemberFOIs

Directorate

SARs

Directorate

October November December

Subject Access Request (SAR) Response Rates Q3 2015/16Freedom of Information (FOI) Response Rates Q3 2015/16

FOI number received (response rate) by Directorate Q3 - 2015/16 SAR number received (response rate) by Directorate Q3 - 2015/16

Quarter 3
2015/16

99.70%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Information Governance Summary Quarter Three - 2015/16

100%100%100%100%99.10%100%

Produced by the Information Governance Team, 09 Feb 2016

Information Incidents Q3 2015/16

Corporate
36%

People
50%

Cumulative
performance

Target

Monthly
performance

New Starters -
106
Completed 69%
Not completed
31%

Training Q3
2015/16

WMPF

14%

FOI Response Rate

accumulative to
date - 2015-16:

99.80% 98.47%

accumulative to
date - 2015-16:

Quarter 3
2015/16

100%
SAR Response Rate

Cumulative
performance

Target

Monthly
performance

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Corporate performance report quarter three
	Cabinet_Performance_Management_Panel_-_Corporate_Performance_Report_Q3_2015-16_(Appendix)

	6 Housing managing agents performance monitoring report - quarter two
	7 Information Governance performance report - quarter three 2015/16
	Appendix A - Quarter 3 - IG Performance Reporting - 2015-16
	FOIs
	SAR
	Incidents
	Print





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 22 February 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 

Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Kenny Aitchison Service Manager Housing Strategy/Development
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Anna Zollino-Biscotti Senior Information Governance Officer
Adrian McCormick Head of Transformation
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Clare Darke and Elias Mattu.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (2 November 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting that were 
not otherwise included on the agenda for the meeting.

5 Corporate performance report quarter three
Adrian McCormick, Interim Head of Transformation presented the quarter three 
corporate performance report for 2015/16.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Panel considered the nine measures that had been reported as ‘red’ and the 
reasons why they had failed to meet or exceed to set target for the quarter, or had 
exceeded the acceptable tolerance level.  During the discussion the Panel requested 
that future quarterly monitoring reports include local/national benchmark comparator 
figures on those indicators reported as ‘red’ in order that the Panel could more 
accurately judge how the Council was performing.  The Panel also commented that 
some of the performance indicators needed to be clearer in their meaning, 
particularly whether a high target figure was good or bad or whether an indicator was 
perverse and one where the Council would want to see an increase in the numbers, 
for example in the indicators relating to safeguarding people in vulnerable situations, 
where there might be under reporting of incidents where domestic violence is an 
identified factor.

On performance indicator WCP1063 (percentage of our eligible workforce who have 
a current appraisal) the Panel requested a separate report to the next meeting an 
action being taken to address the performance against this measure. 

Resolved:
1. That the performance on the corporate performance indicators for quarter 

two 2015/16 be received and noted.
 

2. That a separate report be submitted to the next meeting on the 
performance indicator WCP1063 (percentage of our eligible workforce who 
have a current appraisal).

3. That future monitoring reports include benchmark comparators for with 
those indicators reported as red.

6 Housing managing agents performance monitoring report - quarter two
Kenny Aitchison, Service Manager Housing Strategy and Development 
presented the report on quarter two performance of Wolverhampton Homes (WH) 
and the Tenant Management Organisations (TMOs) management and maintenance 
of Council owned properties. He reported that the monitoring report showed strong 
performance by WH and the TMO’s in all areas and there were no areas of concern. 

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter one of 
2015/16 be received and noted.

7 Information Governance performance report - quarter three 2015/16
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager presented a report on the 
performance of information governance for quarter three (October to December 
2015). In doing so she reported that performance on Freedom of Information (FOI) 
response rates was at 99.70% and the Subject Access Request (SAR) response rate 
was at 100% for the quarter. There were also 14 information incidents of a low level 
that were reported during the quarter. 

Cllr Roger Lawrence commented that the performance was a significant 
improvement over recent times and it moved the Council into a different area to 
where it was two/three years ago and it was to be welcomed.

Cllr Paul Sweet endorsed the comments and asked that they be fed back to the 
Information Governance Team.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.


